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ETAS ID: TM657067

SUBMISSION TYPE:

NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name Formerly Execution Date Entity Type
PNC BANK, NATIONAL 06/30/2021 National Banking Association:
ASSOCIATION

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name: Fred Weber, Inc.

Street Address: 2320 CREVE COEUR MILL ROAD
City: MARYLAND HEIGHTS
State/Country: MISSOURI

Postal Code: 63043

Entity Type: Corporation: DELAWARE

Name: BLUFF CITY MINERALS, LLC

Street Address: 2320 CREVE COEUR MILL ROAD
City: MARYLAND HEIGHTS
State/Country: MISSOURI

Postal Code: 63043

Entity Type: Limited Liability Company: MISSOURI
Name: J.T.R., INC.

Street Address: 2320 CREVE COEUR MILL ROAD
City: MARYLAND HEIGHTS
State/Country: MISSOURI

Postal Code: 63043

Entity Type: Corporation: MISSOURI

Name: IRON MOUNTAIN TRAP ROCK COMPANY
Street Address: 2320 CREVE COEUR MILL ROAD
City: MARYLAND HEIGHTS
State/Country: MISSOURI

Postal Code: 63043

Entity Type: Corporation: MISSOURI

Name: FRED WEBER REINFORCED CONCRETE PRODUCTS, INC.
Street Address: 2320 CREVE COEUR MILL ROAD
City: MARYLAND HEIGHTS
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State/Country: MISSOURI
Postal Code: 63043
Entity Type: Corporation: MISSOURI

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 9

Property Type Number Word Mark
Registration Number: |4397331 ECO-BRAWN
Registration Number: |3210812 FRED WEBER INC
Registration Number: |2299182 BLUFF CITY
Registration Number: |3271801 BLUFF CITY MINERALS A SUBSIDIARY OF WEBE
Registration Number: |2221195 HIGHCAL
Registration Number: | 1998550 HIGHCAL90PLUS
Registration Number: |5453792 IMTR
Registration Number: | 1267141 IRON MOUNTAIN TRAP ROCK
Registration Number: |3267800 IRON MOUNTAIN TRAP ROCK COMPANY
CORRESPONDENCE DATA
Fax Number: 3146121301

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent
using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

314-444-7600

ipdept@lewisrice.com

Steve Drapkin

LEWIS RICE LLC, 600 WASHINGTON AVE, STE. 2500
BOX IP DEPT

ST LOUIS, MISSOURI 63101

Phone:
Email:

Correspondent Name:

Address Line 1:
Address Line 2:
Address Line 4:

NAME OF SUBMITTER:

Elizabeth Holtmann

SIGNATURE:

/Elizabeth Holtmann/

DATE SIGNED:

06/30/2021

Total Attachments: 3

source=PNC Assignment Release#page .if
source=PNC Assignment Release#page?2.tif
source=PNC Assignment Release#page3.tif
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TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF PATENT AND TRADEMARK SECURITY
AGREEMENT

THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF PATENT AND TRADEMARK
SECURITY AGREEMENT (this “Termination”), is dated as of June 30, 2021, and made by
PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION (the “Grantee”), to FRED WEBER, INC., a
Delaware corporation (“FWI”), BLUFF CITY MINERALS, LLC, a Missouri limited liability
company (“Bluff City”), J.T.R., INC., a Missouri corporation (“JTR”), IRON MOUNTAIN
TRAP ROCK COMPANY, a Missouri corporation (“Iron Mountain”), and FRED WEBER
REINFORCED CONCRETE PRODUCTS, INC., a Missouri corporation (“Concrete
Products”, together with FWI, Bluff City, JTR, and Iron Mountain, collectively the “Grantor”).

WHEREAS, pursuant to that Patent and Trademark Security Agreement dated as of
March 14, 2019, made by Grantor in favor of Grantee (the “Security Agreement”), a security
interest was granted by the Grantor to Grantee in certain collateral, including the Intellectual
Property (as hereinafter defined);

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded with the patent division of the United
States Patent and Trademark Office on March 18, 2019 at Reel/Frame 048620/0356, and with the
trademark division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on March 18, 2019, at
Reel/Frame 6593/0424;

WHEREAS, Grantee now desires to terminate the Security Agreement and terminate,
release and discharge its security interest in the Intellectual Property;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of
which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Termination, Grantee
hereby states as follows:

1. Definitions. The term “Intellectual Property,” as used herein, shall mean all of the
Grantor’s right, title and interest of every kind and nature as of the date hereof in the Intellectual
Property listed on Exhibit A hereto.

2. Release of Security Interest. Grantee hereby terminates the Security Agreement
and terminates, releases and discharges its security interest in the Intellectual Property and
reassigns to the person or persons legally entitled thereto all right, title and interest of Grantee in
the Intellectual Property.

[remainder of page intentionally blank]
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Exhibit A

Trademarks

Grantor

Country

Registratio

Registration

Application

n No.

Date

No.

Filing Date

Status

Fred Weber,
Inc.

USA

4397331

09/03/2013

85/640656

06/01/2012

Registered

Fred Weber,
Inc.

USA

EREPER WERER

3210812

02/20/2007

78/793868

01/18/2006

Registered

Bluff City
Minerals,
LLC

USA

BLUFF CITY

2299182

12/14/1999

75/277012

04/18/1997

Registered

Bluff City
Minerals,
LLC

USA

BLURGTY N

3271801

07/31/2007

78/793854

01/18/2006

Registered

Bluff City
Minerals,
LLC

USA

HIGHCAL

2221195

02/02/1999

75/277022

04/18/1997

Registered

Bluff City
Minerals,
LLC

USA

HIGHCALS0PLUS

*

1998550

09/03/1996

74/467310

12/08/1993

Registered

Iron
Mountain
Trap Rock
Company

USA

TR

5453792

04/24/2018

86/354299

07/31/2014

Registered

Iron
Mountain
Trap Rock
Company

USA

IRON
MOUNTAIN
TRAP ROCK

1267141

02/14/1984

73/359607

04/13/1982

Registered

Iron
Mountain
Trap Rock
Company

USA

3267800

07/24/2007

78/793861

01/18/2006

Registered

Iron
Mountain
Trap Rock
Company

Canada

TMA74517
0

08/12/2009

1309137

07/14/2006

Registered

Patents

Grantor

Country

Title

Patent No.

Grant Date

Application

Filing Date

Status

No

Fred
Weber
Inc.

USA

Hot-Mix Asphalt
Paving Mixture

9,528,000

12/27/2016

14/094.280

12/02/2013

Granted

REGQARRED:,06/30/2021
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