OP \$240.00 439733

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM657067

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Name Formerly		Entity Type	
PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION		06/30/2021	National Banking Association:	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Fred Weber, Inc.				
Street Address:	2320 CREVE COEUR MILL ROAD				
City:	MARYLAND HEIGHTS				
State/Country:	MISSOURI				
Postal Code:	63043				
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE				
Name:	BLUFF CITY MINERALS, LLC				
Street Address:	2320 CREVE COEUR MILL ROAD				
City:	MARYLAND HEIGHTS				
State/Country:	MISSOURI				
Postal Code:	63043				
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: MISSOURI				
Name:	J.T.R., INC.				
Street Address:	2320 CREVE COEUR MILL ROAD				
City:	MARYLAND HEIGHTS				
State/Country:	MISSOURI				
Postal Code:	63043				
Entity Type:	Corporation: MISSOURI				
Name:	IRON MOUNTAIN TRAP ROCK COMPANY				
Street Address:	2320 CREVE COEUR MILL ROAD				
City:	MARYLAND HEIGHTS				
State/Country:	MISSOURI				
Postal Code:	63043				
Entity Type:	Corporation: MISSOURI				
Name:	FRED WEBER REINFORCED CONCRETE PRODUCTS, INC.				
Street Address:	2320 CREVE COEUR MILL ROAD				
City:	MARYLAND HEIGHTS				
<u> </u>					

TRADEMARK REEL: 007340 FRAME: 0749

900626654

State/Country: MISSOURI	
Postal Code:	63043
Entity Type:	Corporation: MISSOURI

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 9

Property Type	Number	Word Mark			
Registration Number:	4397331	ECO-BRAWN			
Registration Number:	3210812	FRED WEBER INC			
Registration Number:	2299182	BLUFF CITY			
Registration Number:	3271801	BLUFF CITY MINERALS A SUBSIDIARY OF WEBE			
Registration Number:	2221195	HIGHCAL			
Registration Number:	1998550	HIGHCAL90PLUS			
Registration Number:	5453792	IMTR			
Registration Number:	1267141	IRON MOUNTAIN TRAP ROCK			
Registration Number:	3267800	IRON MOUNTAIN TRAP ROCK COMPANY			

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 3146121301

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 314-444-7600

Email: ipdept@lewisrice.com

Correspondent Name: Steve Drapkin

Address Line 1: LEWIS RICE LLC, 600 WASHINGTON AVE, STE. 2500

Address Line 2: BOX IP DEPT

Address Line 4: ST LOUIS, MISSOURI 63101

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Elizabeth Holtmann
SIGNATURE:	/Elizabeth Holtmann/
DATE SIGNED:	06/30/2021

Total Attachments: 3

source=PNC Assignment Release#page1.tif source=PNC Assignment Release#page2.tif source=PNC Assignment Release#page3.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 007340 FRAME: 0750

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF PATENT AND TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF PATENT AND TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Termination"), is dated as of June 30, 2021, and made by PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION (the "Grantee"), to FRED WEBER, INC., a Delaware corporation ("FWI"), BLUFF CITY MINERALS, LLC, a Missouri limited liability company ("Bluff City"), J.T.R., INC., a Missouri corporation ("JTR"), IRON MOUNTAIN TRAP ROCK COMPANY, a Missouri corporation ("Iron Mountain"), and FRED WEBER REINFORCED CONCRETE PRODUCTS, INC., a Missouri corporation ("Concrete Products", together with FWI, Bluff City, JTR, and Iron Mountain, collectively the "Grantor").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that Patent and Trademark Security Agreement dated as of March 14, 2019, made by Grantor in favor of Grantee (the "Security Agreement"), a security interest was granted by the Grantor to Grantee in certain collateral, including the Intellectual Property (as hereinafter defined);

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded with the patent division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on March 18, 2019 at Reel/Frame 048620/0356, and with the trademark division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on March 18, 2019, at Reel/Frame 6593/0424;

WHEREAS, Grantee now desires to terminate the Security Agreement and terminate, release and discharge its security interest in the Intellectual Property;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Termination, Grantee hereby states as follows:

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. The term "Intellectual Property," as used herein, shall mean all of the Grantor's right, title and interest of every kind and nature as of the date hereof in the Intellectual Property listed on Exhibit A hereto.
- 2. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. Grantee hereby terminates the Security Agreement and terminates, releases and discharges its security interest in the Intellectual Property and reassigns to the person or persons legally entitled thereto all right, title and interest of Grantee in the Intellectual Property.

[remainder of page intentionally blank]

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007340 FRAME: 0751

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantee has caused this Termination to be executed by its duly authorized officer as of the date first written above.

PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

By: Name:(

Name: (Timothy Canon

Title:

Vice President

REEL: 007340 FRAME: 0752

Exhibit A

Trademarks

<u>Grantor</u>	Country	<u>Mark</u>	Registratio n No.	Registration Date	Application No.	Filing Date	<u>Status</u>
Fred Weber, Inc.	USA	ECO-BRAWN	4397331	09/03/2013	85/640656	06/01/2012	Registered
Fred Weber, Inc.	USA	FRED WEDER (III	3210812	02/20/2007	78/793868	01/18/2006	Registered
Bluff City Minerals, LLC	USA	BLUFF CITY	2299182	12/14/1999	75/277012	04/18/1997	Registered
Bluff City Minerals, LLC	USA	BLUFF CITY	3271801	07/31/2007	78/793854	01/18/2006	Registered
Bluff City Minerals, LLC	USA	HIGHCAL	2221195	02/02/1999	75/277022	04/18/1997	Registered
Bluff City Minerals, LLC	USA	HIGHCAL90PLUS *	1998550	09/03/1996	74/467310	12/08/1993	Registered
Iron Mountain Trap Rock Company	USA	MILE	5453792	04/24/2018	86/354299	07/31/2014	Registered
Iron Mountain Trap Rock Company	USA	IRON MOUNTAIN TRAP ROCK	1267141	02/14/1984	73/359607	04/13/1982	Registered
Iron Mountain Trap Rock Company	USA	7.50 P.00 S. S. N. O. S. N.	3267800	07/24/2007	78/793861	01/18/2006	Registered
Iron Mountain Trap Rock Company	Canada	DEN NUDEN AND THE THAT ROCH COADANA	TMA74517 0	08/12/2009	1309137	07/14/2006	Registered

Patents

Grantor	Country	<u>Title</u>	Patent No.	Grant Date	Application	Filing Date	<u>Status</u>
					<u>No.</u>		
Fred Weber Inc.	USA	Hot-Mix Asphalt Paving Mixture	9,528,000	12/27/2016	14/094,280	12/02/2013	Granted

TRADEMARK REEL: 007340 FRAME: 0753

RECORDED: 306/30/2021